

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	:	
COMMISSION,	:	
	:	CASE NO.: 8:19-cv-448-VMC-CPT
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
	:	
SPARTAN SECURITIES GROUP, LTD.,	:	
ISLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,	:	
CARL E. DILLEY, and	:	
MICAH J. ELDRED.	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1
DEFENDANTS DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 10b-5(b) AS A MATTER OF LAW 2
I. SPARTAN DID NOT MAKE ANY ACTIONABLE STATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS.....10
 A. The Form 211 Applications and Cover Letters.....10
 1. Spartan Cannot Be Responsible for the Issuer’s Statements.....10
 2. None of the Statements or Omissions Were Material12
 3. None of the Statements or Omissions in the Cover Letters Was Made “In
 Connection” with the Purchase of Securities.....17
 B. Statements or Omissions Concerning DTC Applications19
II. MR. ELDRED DID NOT MAKE ANY ACTIONABLE STATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS.....21
III. ISLAND CAPITAL DID NOT MAKE ANY ACTIONABLE STATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS24
IV. MR. DILLEY DID NOT MAKE ANY ACTIONABLE STATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS25
CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Badger v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co., 612 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 4, 28
Brink v. Raymond James & Associates, Inc., 892 F.3d at 1142 (11th Cir. 2018) 6, 29
Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice, 571 U.S. 377 (2014)..... 7, 21
Di Donato v. Insys Therapeutics Inc., No. CV-16-00302-PHX-NVW, 2017 WL 3268797
(D. Ariz. Aug. 1, 2017) 10, 22
Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co., 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....4
In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig., 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....10
In re Galectin Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig., 843 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2016) 4, 14
Jabend, Inc. by Aebig v. Four-Phase Sys., Inc., 631 F. Supp. 1339 (W.D. Wash. 1986) 10, 22
Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders, 564 U.S. 135 (2011)4, 14, 24, 25
Landy v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., 486 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 9, 10, 22
Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano, 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....5
McGinnis v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc., 817 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2016)3
SEC v. Goble, 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)passim
SEC v. Mannion, 789 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2011)..... 10, 22
SEC v. Merch. Capital, LLC, 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007) 3, 4
SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc., 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012).....5, 15, 24, 28
SEC v. Pirate Inv. LLC, 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009) 8, 9, 12
SEC v. Radius Cap. Corp., 653 Fed. Appx. 744 (11th Cir. 2016) 11, 12
SEC v. Rana Research, Inc., 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 8, 12
SEC v. Savoy Industries, Inc., 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 9, 12
SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 8, 12
SEC v. Wolfson, 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 8, 12
SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002) 6, 21
Semerenko v. Cendent Corp., 223 F.3d 165 (3rd Cir. 2000)..... 8, 9, 12
Wessel v. Bublter, 437 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1971) 9, 10, 22
Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP, 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78(j)(b) 1

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 502
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1)3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2)2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)3
